

**In the Supreme Court
State of North Dakota**

Supreme Court No. 20190319
Stutsman County District Court No. 47-2018-CR-00850

State of North Dakota
Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

Kevin Kenneth Michel
Defendant/Appellant

**Appeal from the Verdict of Guilty dated August 27, 2019 and
the Criminal Judgment entered on September 23, 2019 by the
Honorable Troy LeFevre, District Court Judge, Stutsman
County, South East Judicial District**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DePuydt Law Office
Mary Depuydt; ND ID: #08267
511 Beaver Avenue
PO Box 215
Wishek, ND 58495
Telephone: 701-452-4340
Email: depuydt.m@gmail.com
E-Service: depuydt.m@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|---------|
| Table of Authorities..... | pg. 3 |
| Law and Argument | ¶¶1-15 |
| I. The Complaint Only Charged Theft of Property Owned by Northwest Tire and Auto and, Consequentially, The State Incorrectly Asserts That the Value of J & L Tires Should be Considered and Aggregated..... | ¶¶1-12 |
| a. The State Has the Burden of Drafting Criminal Complaints and Information with Precision, and Correcting Errors and Omissions in the Charging Documents is Not the Burden of the Defendant..... | ¶¶1-4 |
| b. The Failure to List J & L Tires Within the Allegations of the Complaint and Information was Not Inherently Cured by Supporting Documents..... | ¶¶5-7 |
| c. The Issue of Deficiency in the Pleadings Was Properly Raised by the Appellant During Trial..... | ¶8-12 |
| II. The Jury Was Presented with Insufficient Competent Evidence for a Finding of guilt..... | ¶13 |
| III. The Appellee’s Assertion That the Victims Have Not Been Made Whole Expands the Limits of Restitution to Include Expansive Speculation and Punitive Consequences for Delay in Return of the Property..... | ¶¶14-15 |
| IV. Conclusion | ¶16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>City of Grand Forks v. Mata</i> , 517 N.W.2d 626 (N.D. 1994)..... | ¶2 |
| <i>State v. Ennen</i> , 496 N.W.2d 46 (N.D. 1993) | ¶2 |
| <i>State v. Gwyther</i> , 1999 ND 15, 589 N.W.2d 575..... | ¶2 |
| <i>State v. Hart</i> , 152 N.W. 672..... | ¶1 |
| <i>State v. Kelly</i> , 132 N.W. 223, 224 (N.D. 1911))..... | ¶2 |
| <i>State v. Kent</i> , 67 N.W. 1052, 1057. (N.D. 1896) | ¶5 |
| <i>State v. Lavin</i> , 204 N.W.2d 844, 847 (Ia. 1973) | fn. 2 |
| <i>State v. Meier</i> , 447 N.W.2d 506, 510 (N.D. 1989) | ¶2 |
| <i>State v. O’Neal</i> , 124 N.W. 68, 69-71 (N.D. 1909)..... | ¶2 |
| <i>State v. Pippin</i> , 496 N.W.2d 50, 52 (N.D. 1993) | ¶14 |
| <i>State v. Romanick</i> , 2017 ND 42 ¶14, 890 N.W.2d 803..... | ¶2 |
| <i>State v. Stevens</i> , 123 N.W. 888 (N.D. 1909)..... | ¶6 |
| <i>State v. Tjaden</i> , 69 N.W.2d 272, 276 (N.D. 1955)..... | ¶1 |
| <i>U.S. v. Barbato</i> , 471 F.2d 918, 922-23 (1 st Cir. 1973)..... | fn. 2 |
| <i>United States v. Denmon</i> , 483 F.2d 1093, 1095 (8th Cir. 1973)..... | ¶2 |
| <i>Wahpeton v. Desjarlais</i> , 458 N.W.2d 330, 332-3 (N.D. 1990) | ¶1 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| N.D.C.C. § 12.1-23-05..... | ¶3 |
| N.D.C.C. § 29-05-01 | ¶1 |

Rules

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| N.D.R.Crim.Pro.7 | ¶1 |
| N.D.R.Evid.7..... | ¶7 |
